Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission Viniyamak Bhawan, C-Block, Shivalik, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi-110017

NOTIFICATION

F.3(629)/Tariff-Engg./DERC/2020-21/6910 - The Delhi Electricity Regulatory

Commission, in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 181 read with Section

61(h), Section 86 (1) (e) of the Electricity Act, 2003, Regulation 16 of DERC (Net Metering

for Renewable Energy) Regulations, 2014 and all other powers enabling it in this behalf,

hereby amends the following Regulation in DERC (Net Metering for Renewable Energy)

Regulations, 2014 (hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Regulations"):

1.0 Short Title and Commencement:

(1) These Regulations may be called the *Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Net*

Metering for Renewable Energy) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2024.

(2) These Regulations shall come into force from the date of their publication in the

official Gazette.

2.0 Addition in Regulation 5 (3) of Principal Regulations:

2.1 New provisos added to Sub-regulation (3) of Regulation 5 of the Principal

Regulations as under:

" Provided that the Technical feasibility of Renewable Energy System upto $10\ kW$

is exempted from technical feasibility studies on the same supply type (Voltage level-

1ph,3ph, etc.) and any commensurate enhancement of Sanctioned Load of the

consumer, as may be required, shall be carried out by Distribution Licensee.

Provided further that any upgradation in Distribution Infrastructure

including DT capacity to facilitate the installation of Renewable Energy System upto

10 kW shall be carried out by Distribution Licensee and shall be allowed as pass

through in Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) subject to prudence check by the

Commission.

Provided also that Technical feasibility of Renewable Energy System above

10 kW shall be completed by Distribution Licensee within fifteen (15) days from the

date of receipt of application complete in all aspects."

Sd/-Rajesh Dangi

Secretary, DERC Date: 26/07/2024

Place: Delhi